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Electrical Power:

JIV-Generation® Chair

15 amp fused Branch Circuit Shipping Weight:
115VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable Chair Carton: 320 Ibs.
220 VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable Upholstery Package: 60 Ibs.

Duty Cycle: 3 min. ON, 5 min. OFF
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J-Chair® / V-Chair

Electrical Power: 15 amp fused Branch Circuit
115VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable
220 VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable

Shipping Weight: J-Chair  V-Chair
Chair Carton: 320 lbs. 310 Ibs.
Upholstery Package: 60 Ibs. 60 Ibs.

DentalEZ * Technical Manual CustomAir Z

Section | Chairs Page i-3

nZO0—=H>0O0—T=0mMon




VWZO0==>O=—T=-OmMown

Simplicity by DentalEZ™ Chair

Electrical:
Classification:  Class 1, TypeB

Mechanical:
Min. Installation Space: 10' x 10" (3m x 3m)

Operation Mode: Duty Cycle: Intermittent, 25 sec.  Base Plate Footprint: 35" x 25" (90cm x 65cm)
ON - 300 sec. OFF Total Lift Capacity: 450 Ibs.

Supply Voltage: 115VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable Max. Patient Weight: 300 Ibs.
230VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable Delivery System Capacity: 125 Ibs.

Fuse Type M: F1/F2 - 10A, F3 - 100mA Empty Weight: 300 Ibs.
FUF2-6.3A, F3- 63mA Package Weight: 396.9 Ibs.

Control Voltage: 5vVDC

Shipping Dimensions: 57"L x 32"H x 34"W
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Electrical Power:

Silhouette® Chair

15 amp fused Branch Circuit
115VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable
220 VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable

Shipping Weight:
Chair Carton: 356 Ibs.
Upholstery Package: 36 Ibs.
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Advantage by DentalEZ™ Chair
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115VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable
220 VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable

Electrical Power: 15 amp fused Branch Circuit Shipping Weight:

Chair Carton: 356 Ibs.
Upholstery Package: 36 Ibs.
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aXcs® Il Chair

Electrical Power: 15 amp fused Branch Circuit Shipping Weight:

115VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable
220 VAC, 50/60 Hz, as applicable

Chair Carton: 356 Ibs.
Upholstery Package: 36 Ibs.
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JIV-Generation® Chair

24"

i

37-5/8" (high)
23-3/8" (low)

29" (high)
14-3/4" (low)

1 6-I/2"J

-1/8"
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J-Chair®

31.5"
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57-3/4" max.
47-1/2" min.

28"
19" min.

V-Chair

26-1/4"

S

26-3/4" max.
24" min.
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Simplicity by DentalEZ™ Chair

13-3/4" ‘
T 96374 max
24" min.

31" max.
24-1/2" min.
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61-1/2"

29-172"  (HIGH)
15-1/4"  (LOW)

Silhouette® Chair

76-112"

18-172" ——I

25-3/4"
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Advantage by DentalEZ™ Chair

|
: |
10,125" 25" | i 17" | 25.75"
| |
|
|

wZO0O-nZmxX-0

6l.

29.25" (HIGH)
15" (LOW)
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aXcs® Il Chair

~ 76.5" —

23.25"
61.5"
29.5" (HIGH) f V) \
15.25" (Low) 18.5"—m—| / v \
\,’ A \\}
‘ | | L A
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J/V-Generation / J-3 | Silhouette / Advantage / aXcs

A DIP switch assembly, which is located at the top
center of the main control board under the base
cover, is used to set certain functions of the chair’s
electronic control package.

— IMPORTANT —

Change DIP switches only while the chair
power is disconnected. Once the chair power is
reconnected, the main control board will
recognize any changes made.

NOTE: The main control board expects at least one controller attached to the M (main) wiring connec-
tor. If there is no controller attached to either the M or A (auxiliary) connectors, the board will generate
a service LED code that indicates one of the controllers needs checking.

IN4-Svw 7w-0

nWEOZ—=--mwn

DIP Switch| State |Function

41 | -ON_|Controller Mis ON and the board assumes back switch controller is connected. |
OFF | Special installation mode (base automatically rises when power is connected.)

" | _ON_|Controller A is ON and the board assumes an optional controller is connected. |
OFF | Controller A is OFF and the board assumes no controller is connected.

43  |.ON |Function command activalion signal beeps are activated. = _____|
OFF | Function command activation signal beeps are silenced.

gq | ON_|Travellimits programming mode. ...
OFF |Normal operation mode.

45 | _ON _| Three-function chair mode: base, back and seat functions. .~ |
OFF | Two-function chair mode: base and back/seat functions.

4 | ON_|MustbeinOFF positon ]
OFF
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J/V-Generation / J-3 | Silhouette / Advantage / aXcs

The chair’s electronic control package is designed to sound specific beep code signals to alert the operator of certain con-
trol conditions. Understanding the beep codes enables the operator to isolate the condition and take appropriate action.

Base conditions are indicated by a constant short beep; back conditions by two constant short beeps; and seat condi-
tions by three constant short beeps. Three short beeps indicate a function is not available when its button is pressed.
A constant fast beep that sounds only when a function is moved indicates a potentiometer condition.

The beep code signal chart below lists the audible sound, control condition and service action to take. The codes are
also prioritized letting the user know that conditions listed above the indicated code are normal.

short beep (SB)

moved up activating switches (LS2 &
LS3)

Base upper limit switch (LS1)
activated (base exceeded its upper
travel limit)

Beep Code Condition Action

Constant Special installation mode (base Disconnect the chair power. Move #1 DIP switch to
fast beep (FB) automatically rises) ON. Reconnect the chair power.

Constant Base lower safety cover contacted and | Move the base up and remove obstruction under

cover.

Move cover around until it's free then push the cover
up to make sure it's working properly.

Reprogram the chair's travel limits.

Constant (SB)(SB)

Back upper limit switch (LS4) activated
(back exceeded its upper travel limit)

Reprogram the chair's travel limits.

Constant
(SB)(SB)(SB)

Seat upper limit switch (LS5) activated
(seat exceeded its upper travel limit)
Seat lower limit switch (LS6) activated
(seat exceeded its lower travel limit)

Reprogram the chair's travel limits.

Reprogram the chair's travel limits.

Constant (SB)

Auxiliary limit switch (LS7) wire
connectors unplugged

Auxiliary limit switch activated (user
installed option)

Make sure connectors are plugged in securely.

Determine where the switch is installed and why it
was activated. Then appropriately deactivate switch.

(SB)(SB)(SB)

When any control
button is pressed
(except auxiliary light
relay)

When any control auto
button is pressed

While in travel limits
programming mode
(DIP switch #4 is ON)
and either auto 1 or 2
button is pressed)

Handpiece safety wire connectors
unplugged

Handpiece safety switch activated
(user-installed option)

Auto position program is not activated
because one or more potentiometers
are disconnected or out of range

Cannot program travel limits because
one or more potentiometers are
disconnected or out of range

Make sure connectors are plugged in securely.

Determine where switch is installed and why switch is
activated. Then appropriately deactivate switch.
Determine which potentiometer is locking out the auto
programs by checking the service LED codes or by
moving each function until a constant (FB) is signhaled
while the function is in motion. Check the indicated
potentiometer's wiring and linkage for proper function.
Then check the potentiometer resistance and voltage.
Determine which potentiometer is locking out the
travel limits program by checking the service LED
codes or by moving each function until a constant (FB)
is signaled while the function is in motion. Check the
indicated potentiometer's wiring and linkage for
proper function. Then check the potentiometer's
resistance and voltage.

Constant (FB)
Only while a function is
moving

The potentiometer on the activated
moving function is disconnected or out
of range

Verify the suspected potentiometer by checking the
service LED codes. Check the potentiometer's wiring
and linkage for proper function. Then check the

potentiometer's resistance and voltage.

DentalEZ *5
Page i-16
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J/V-Generation / J-3 | Silhouette / Advantage / aXcs

There is a three-light LED assembly on the main control board that indicates each power up mode and various
service conditions the chair may encounter. The LED assembly is located at the top center of the main control board
(left of the DIP switch assembly) under the base cover.

The power-up codes are described in the table below.

A service condition LED code chart appears on the next page. The LED codes are prioritized from top to bottom let-
ting the user know the conditions listed above the indicated code are normal.

W=}l LED states: @ =0On O =Off 3% = Blinking gr‘]fr'c;lEb%gr%ai;ef]tutrt‘]f)gr‘%irr]‘e)

LwmoONHh Omr

LED Code |Beep Code [DIP Switch |[Mode
000 (SB) #1 On, #4 Off | Normal operating
oOo0e
P o Xe
[ JOXO)
(X X (SB)
= 000
® LA N J (SB) #1 On, #4 On | Travel limits programming
g oeoeo (SB)
‘Y X (SB)
R ([ X X J (SB)
D XX (SB)
000
* % % constant (FB) | #1 Off Special installation (base automatically rises)
DentalEZ % Technical Manual CustomAir &
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J/V-Geneeration / J-3 /| Silhouette / Advantage / aXcs

wmOONH Omr

LED Code Condition Action
Special installation mode Disconnect the chair power. Move #1 DIP switch to On.
* %k % -
Reconnect the chair power.
OO * A/D converter failure Replace the chair main control board.
O % O EEPROM failure Replace the chair main control board.
Handpiece safety wire connectors unplugged | Make sure connectors are plugged in securely.
O % * Handpiece safety switch activated (user- Determine where the switch is installed and why it was
installed option) activated. Then appropriately deactivate the switch.
Base lower safety cover contacted and Move base up and remove obstuction under the cover.
moved up activating switches (LS2 &LS3)
PYeYe) Cover is jammed Move the cover around until it's free, then push the cover
up to make sure it's working properly.
Base upper limit switch (LS1) activated Reprogram the chair's travel limits.
(base exceeded it's upper travel limits)
Back upper limit switch (LS4) activated Reprogram the chair's travel limits.
0O . S
(back exceeded its upper travel limit)
Seat upper limit switch (LS5) activated (seat | Reprogram the chair's travel limits.
exceeded its upper travel limit
| JOX /
Seat lower limit switch (LS6) activated (seat | Reprogram the chair's travel limits.
exceeded its lower travel limit
Auxiliary limit switch (LS7) wire connectors | Make sure connectors are plugged in securely.
unplugged
o) NO)
Auxiliary limit switch activated (user-installed | Determine where the switch is installed and why it was
option) activated. Then appropriately deactivate the switch.
oOoe Base potentiometer (P1) is disconnected or | Check the base potentiometer's wiring and linkage for
Only while base is moving [ out of range proper function. Then check its resistance and voltage.
ce e Back potentiometer (P2) is disconnected or |Check the back potentiometer's wiring and linkage for
Only while back is moving [ out of range proper function. Then check its resistance and voltage.
o000 Seat potentiometer (P3) is disconnected or | Check the seat potentiometer's wiring and linkage for

Only while seat is moving

out of range

proper function. Then check its resistance and voltage.

Controller M (main) will not calibrate

Check wiring for breaks or loose connections. Check
for stuck switches.

Make sure a controller is connected to the M wiring. If
only one controller is used, it should be connected to M.

Disconnect and reconnect chair power forcing controller
calibrations. Replace controller if it still will not calibrate.

Check wiring for breaks or loose connections. Check for
If a controller is not connected to A, change #2 DIP
switch to OFF so it will not calibrate.

Disconnect and reconnect chair power forcing controller
calibrations. Replace controller if it still will not calibrate.

Check the base potentiometer's wiring and linkage for
proper funciton. Then check its resistance and voltage.

Check the back potentiometer's wiring and linkage for
proper function. Then check its resistance and voltage.

Check the seat potentiometer's wiring and linkage for
proper function. Then check its resistance and voltage.

CustomAir Z

* OO
Controller A (auxiliary) will not calibrate
stuck switches.
* O *
eoXox J Base potentiometer (P1) is disconnected or
When chair is idle out of range
oY X ) Back potentiometer (P2) is disconnected or
When chair is idle out of range
00 Seat potentiometer (P3) is disconnected or
When chair is idle out of range
OO0 Normal
DentalEZ %% Technical Manual
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All DentalEZ Chairs

— WARNING —

Improper cleaning and disinfection tech-
niques could lead to cross-contamination.
Therefore, prior to each use, properly clean
and disinfect the chait's exterior in accor-
dance with normal dental procedures.

Before attempting to clean or disinfect the DentalEZ
Chair, please read the following instructions carefully.

— NOTICE —
The upholstery cleaning/disinfecting informa-
tion contained in this Section is not a guarantee
but represents highly recommended procedures
obtained from the upholstery manufacturers.

— IMPORTANT —

Pay strict attention to all the cleaning product
manufacturet's warnings and cautions.

Because any cleaning product may be harmful or
irritating:
v/ Use protective gloves and eye protection in a
well ventilated area.

¢/ Do not inhale or swallow any cleaning product.

¢/ Protect surrounding surfaces and clothing from

exposure.

When using strong cleaning agents, such as bleach or
alcohol, it is advisable to first test them in an incon-
spicuous area to be certain they will not damage the
upholstery, plastic or metal surfaces of the J/V-
Generation Chair. (Results may vary under actual conditions.)

— CAUTION —

Cleaning agents, other than household bleach
or rubbing alcohol, may contain harsh or
unknown solvents. Also, these other cleaning
agents are subject to formula changes made by
the manufacturer without notice.

DentalEZ %
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Chair Upholstery

1. To remove light soil:

a. Prepare a solution comprised of one part
household dishwashing liquid and nine
parts warm water.

b. Apply the dishwashing liquid solution to
the upholstery using a sponge or soft,
damp cloth. If necessary, a soft bristle
brush may be used.

c. Using a soft cloth dampened in clean
water, wipe away any residue and dry.

2. To remove heavy soil:
a. Dampen a soft, white cloth with lighter
fluid (naphtha) and rub the area gently.
b. Using a soft cloth rinse thoroughly with
clean water and pat surface dry.

3. To remove stains using bleach:

a. Prepare a solution comprised of one part
household bleach (sodium hypochlorite)
and nine parts water.

b. Apply the bleach solution to the stain
using a dampened, soft, white cloth.

c. Allow the bleach solution to puddle on
the affected area, or apply a bleach
solution-soaked cloth to the area for
approximately 30 minutes.

d. Using a soft cloth dampened in plain
water, rinse the treated area thoroughly to
remove any bleach residue.

4. To remove stains using alcohol:

a. Dampen a soft, white cloth with rubbing
alcohol and rub the stain gently.

b. Using a soft cloth dampened in clean
water, rinse the treated area thoroughly to
remove any alcohol residue and pat dry.

5. To restore luster:

a. Apply a light coat of spray furniture wax
containing lemon.

b. Wait 30 seconds and lightly buff the
surface using a clean, white cloth.

CustomAir Z
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All DentalEZ Chairs

Ultraleather™

¢ Spot clean with mild soap and water

¢ Air dry or dry quickly with warm setting of a
hair dryer

¢ For stubborn stains, use mild solvent

¢ For extremely stubborn stains, an alcohol-
based solvent can be used

¢ Dry cleanable by conventional methods using
commercial dry cleaning solvents

Ultraleather is a trademark of Ultrafabrics, 1LL.C.

Plastic and Coated Metal Surfaces

— CAUTION —

NEVER use abrasives or petroleum-based
cleaners on any plastic or coated metal surfaces
unless otherwise specified.

1. To remove ordinary dirt:

a. Prepare a soapy solution comprised of
household dishwashing liquid and water.

b. Using a soft cloth or sponge, apply this
soapy solution to the plastic and coated
metal surfaces.

NOTE: To remove heavier dirt, apply Formula
409® or Fantastik® Spray Cleaner.

c. Wipe area dry immediately using a soft cloth.

2. To remove stubborn stains:

a. Apply a mild abrasive such as toothpaste or
liquid tooth polish using a soft, white cloth.

b. Using a chamois or moist sponge, remove
all traces of the mild abrasive.

c. Dry the area thoroughly to prevent marking,

Formula 409 is a registered trademark of the Clorox Company.
Fantastik Spray Cleaner is a registered trademark of the Texize
Division of Dow Products, Ine.

Metal Surfaces and Chrome Parts

For ordinary dirt, fingerprints, etc., use a non-abrasive,
all-purpose cleaner.

DentalEZ *

Technical Manual

Upholstery

The J/V-Generation Chait's upholstery is comprised
of material from the following manufacturers:

MOR-CARE™ Collection from MORBERN
MOR-GUARD from MORBERN was developed
to meet the increased demands of hospital, con-
tract and institutional use. Offers enhanced resis-
tance to most common chemicals used for steriliza-
tion and cleaning in medical environments. Con-
tains both an antibacterial and antimicrobial agents
to provide resistance to a wide range of bacteria.

Naugahyde® BeautyGard™ from UNIROYAL
Naugahyde brand fabrics, Spirit IT and Neochrome
IT with advanced BeautyGard contains an agent to
protect it against bacterial and fungal microorgan-
isms. This product has been formulated to achieve
a superior level of disinfectability with disinfectant
products containing sodium hypochlorite (common

household bleach) diluted 1:10.

Mayfair/Savoy with Permablok™ from Spradling®™
Mayfair/Savoy fabrics with Permablok advanced
vinyl protection contain an antimicrobial and
antibacterial protection on an anti-stain finish that
is easily cleaned. Mayfair/Savoy with Permablok
provides exceptional disinfectability using a wide
range of cleaning products.

Ultraleather™ from Ultrafabrics, LLC
¢ Disinfect with a 5:1 non-chlorinated bleach
solution
¢ Potentially toxic aftercare not required
MOR-CARE is a trademark of Morbern, USA Inc. Naugahyde is a
registered trademark and BeantyGard is a trademark of Uniroyal

Engineered Products, Inc. Permablok’ is a registered trademark of
Spradling International, Ine.

All Other Chair Surfaces

Cavicide™ is recommended for disinfecting all other
surfaces of the J/V-Generation Chair. The use of any
disinfectant, other than Cavicide, may cause prema-
ture staining, discoloration or damage to the J/V-
Generation Chait's materials.

Cavicide is a trademark of Micro Aseptic Products, Ine.
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All DentalEZ Chairs
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All DentalEZ Chairs
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JIV-Generation / J-3 / V-Chair

How are soft limits reset?
(New Electronics, 3-Function)

1. Disconnect power to the chair. Then remove the pump cover.
2. Flip dip switch #4 to the ON position (away from the board).
3. Reconnect power to the chair.

UP LIMITS

a. Using the manual buttons, raise the base until the chair starts beeping,

b. Lower the base until the chair stops beeping. Then lower the base a little more so that it
is not too close to the safety limit switch.

c. Raise the back until the chair starts beeping,

d. Lower the back until the chair stops beeping. Then lower the back a little more so that it
is not too close to the safety limit switch.

e. Raise the toe of the seat until the chair starts beeping.

f. Lower the toe of the seat until the chair stops beeping. Then lower the seat a little more so
that it is not too close to the safety limit switch.

g. Press and release auto button #1, but do not hold. (A short beep will sound when the
button is pressed, another beep will sound when the button is released.)

DOWN LIMITS
a. Put your foot on the base plate of the chair under the base. Then lower the base until the

base cover touches your foot and the chair starts beeping,

b. Raise the base until the chair stops beeping. Then raise the base a little more.

c. Lower the back all the way down. (I# will not beep.) Then raise the back slightly.

d. Lower the toe of the seat until the chair starts beeping. Then raise the toe of the seat
until the chair stops beeping. Then raise the toe a little more.

e. Press and release auto button #2, but do not hold. (A short beep will sound when the button

is pressed, another beep will sound when the button is released.)

Disconnect power to the chair.
Flip dip switch #4 to the OFF position.
Reconnect power to the chair and replace the pump cover.

N oo ks

Using the manual buttons, set the chair to a desired position. Then press and hold an auto
button for appoximately 5 seconds. (A short beep will sound when the button is pressed, another
beep will sound when the button is released.) Repeat this step to set a total of 8 auto positions

(4 A-green LED and 4 B-yellow I.LED).
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How are soft limits reset?
(New Electronics, 2-Function)

1. Disconnect power to the chair. Then remove the pump cover.
2. Flip dip switch #4 to the ON position (away from the board).

3. Reconnect power to the chair.

UP LIMITS

a. Using the manual buttons, raise the base until the chair starts beeping;

b. Lower the base until the chair stops beeping. Then lower the base a little more so that it
is not too close to the safety limit switch.

c. Raise the back until the chair starts beeping,

d. Lower the back until the chair stops beeping. Then lower the back a little more so that it
is not too close to the safety limit switch.

e. Press and release auto button #1, but do not hold. (A short beep will sound when the

button is pressed, another beep will sound when the button is released.)

DOWN LIMITS

a. Put your foot on the base plate of the chair under the base. Then lower the base until the

base cover touches your foot and the chair starts beeping;
b. Raise the base until the chair stops beeping. Then raise the base a little more.
c. Lower the back all the way down. (I will not beep.) Then raise the back slightly.
d. Press and release auto button #2, but do not hold. (A short beep will sound when the button

is pressed, another beep will sound when the button is released.)

Disconnect power to the chair.
Flip dip switch #4 to the OFF position.

Reconnect power to the chair and replace the pump cover.

® N>

Using the manual buttons, set the chair to a desired position. Then press and hold an auto
button for appoximately 5 seconds. (A short beep will sound when the button is pressed, another

beep will sound when the button is released.) Repeat this step to set a total of 3 auto positions.
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How are soft limits reset?
(Old Electronics, 2-Function)

Disconnect power to the chair. Then remove the pump cover.
Remove the white wire on JP5 on the control board.
Install a jumper on the two pins on JP5.

Reconnect power to the chair.

UP LIMITS

a. Raise the base until the chair starts beeping,

b. Lower the base until the chair stops beeping. Then lower the base a little more so that it
is not too close to the safety limit switch.

c. Raise the back until the chair starts beeping;

d. Lower the back until the chair stops beeping. Then lower the back a little more so that it
is not too close to the safety limit switch.

e. Press and release auto button #1, but do not hold. (A short beep will sound when the

button is pressed, another beep will sound when the button is released.)

DOWN LIMITS
a. Put your foot on the base plate of the chair under the base. Then lower the base until the

base cover touches your foot and the chair starts beeping,
b. Raise the base until the chair stops beeping. Then raise the base a little more.
c. Lower the back all the way down. (I will not beep.) Then raise the back slightly.
d. Press and release auto button #2, but do not hold. (A short beep will sound when the button

is pressed, another beep will sound when the button is released.)

Disconnect power to the chair.

Remove the jumper on JP5 and reinstall the white wire.

Reconnect power to the chair and replace the pump cover.

Using the manual buttons, set the chair to a desired position. Then press and hold an auto
button for appoximately 7 seconds. (A short beep will sound when the button is pressed, another

beep will sound when the button is released.) Repeat this step to set a total of 3 auto positions.
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JIV-Generation / J-Chair / V-Chair

Control Valve Speed Adjustment

Tools Required:

* Phillips Screwdriver
e Flat-head Screwdriver

* Safety Glasses

1. Raise the chair base to its full UP position.

2. Take off the base (pump) cover by removing
and retaining the four Phillips-head screws
that attach it to the base plate.

NOTE: Adjustable flow control valves, located in the
hydraulic control valve, are used to set the chair function
speeds. The base and back cylinders are single acting
cylinders. They have two flow control valves each (UP
and DOWN) to control their speeds. The seat cylinder
is donble acting and requires four flow adjustment
valves. Valves marked (PWR) are for incoming
fluid. Valves marked (RET) are for outgoing
fluid. The (RET) valves are adjusted first to set a
gross speed and the (PWR) valves are used for fine
tuning the speeds. Once the (RET) flows have been set,
they should not be readjusted.

Function times given are based on a 200-pound person

sitting in the chair.

DentalEZ %

Section | Chairs

— WARNING —

Wear safety glasses while adjusting the valve.
Flow control valves should not be turned out
farther than the top of their heads being even
with the valve body surface. Adjustment of
the flow control valves beyond the valve body
surface may result in oil leakage with uncon-
trolled motion of the chair and the possibility
of a valve being ejected from the valve body.

Technical Manual

a. Move the base up and down adjusting the

Ommuown

VHZmI-4nC—0>

flow controls until it takes 12 seconds for
the base to move either up or down the
full travel.

b. Move the back up and down adjusting the
flow controls until it takes 12 seconds for
the back to move either up or down the
full travel.

|

2 S 0)

DOWN
PWR) V4

DentalEZ Group
2500 Highway 31 South
e, AL 36507

Bay Minett

PWR)

S

L FLOW SEAT  C©V3 ‘\
"INC DEC. <

@)

cv2

DOWN
(RET)

@

[DOWN M

2=lo

‘DOWN

BASE

CustomAir Z

Page i-35




Ommown

VEHZmMI—4nC—0>

JIV-Generation / J-Chair / V-Chair

c. Adjust the UP (PWR) and DOWN (PWR)
flow adjustment screws all the way open
(counterclockwise). The valves are open
when the top of the screws are
approximately level with the valve body.

d. Adjust the UP (RET) and DOWN (RET)
flow adjustments all the way closed
(clockwise).

NOTE: With the flow adjustments closed all the way,
the seat may not move at all until the valve is adjusted
open a little.

e. Move the seat up or down while opening
the corresponding (RET) flow
adjustments.

f. Continue adjusting the flows until the seat
moves from its full up and down positions
in about seven seconds both ways.

g. Adjust the UP (PWR) and DOWN (PWR)
flow adjustment screws all the way closed
(clockwise).

h. Move the seat up or down while opening
the corresponding (PWR) flow
adjustments.

i. Continue adjusting the flows until the seat
moves from its full up and down positions
in about nine seconds both ways.

3. Raise the chair base up.

4. Replace the base (pump) cover.

DentalEZ %% Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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Simplicity
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TURN SCREW COUNTERCLOCKWISE TO INCREASE SPEED/CLOCKWISE TO DECREASE SPEED.

BACK DOWN T~

BACK UPp—————

TV2

TV1

BACK POWER

TV3

TV5

TV6

N\

BACK RETURN BASE POWER/RETURN

| _— BASE DOWN

— BASE UP
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J/IV-Geneneration

Programming Travel Limits

Tools Required:

* Phillips Screwdriver
* Tape Measure

— WARNING —

Disconnect the chair power when indicated.

1. Raise the chair base and seat to their full UP
position, and place the chair back in a halfway

position.

2. Disconnect the chair power.

NOTE: The upper and lower travel limit values
specified are factory settings. Values within the ranges
are valid depending on specific applications. Different
travel limit values may be required to achieve adequate
clearance for accessories attached to or near the chair.

NOTE: Any one of the two possible controls con-

nected to the chair can be used to set the travel limits.

7. Perform the following steps to program the
upper limits:

a. Move the base up until the distance
between the bottom of the chair
mount casting and the top of the
cantilever support casting measures

0Z—-XIP>PxOO>™T
V=== rm<> -

between 23-1/4" and 23-3/8".
3. If the upholstered seat was installed, take it
off by unsnapping the decorator plastic cover
caps on the back and front of the chair seat
mount casting and removing and retaining the
1/4-20 x 5/8" screws with plastic caps from . .
the back and front of the chair seat cushion. c. Move the seat up until the distance
between the chair mount casting and the
bottom edge of the seat mount casting
measures between 9-1/2" and 9-5/8".

b. Move the back up until the distance between
the edge of the slider block bracket and
the front edge of the slider block
measures between 10" and 10-1/8"'.

4. Take off the base (pump) cover by removing
and retaining the four Phillips-head screws
that attach it to the base plate.

5. On the main control board, flip the #4 DIP
switch to the ON position. (This will place the
chair in its travel limits programming mode
when the chair’s power is reconnected.)

L

#4 DIP, Switch

Main Control

-
-
-
-
-
-
-
=
-
-
-
3
.-
=

NOTE: A/l three LLEDs on the board will light up

five times, along with a short beep each time, to indicate

the chair is in its travel limits programming mode. C | Slider Block
6. Reconnect the chair power. SRR XY LT
DentalEZ % Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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J/IV-Geneneration

d. Press and release the auto #1 button on a
control.

— CAUTION —

Do not press the auto button for more
than one second.

NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is
pressed, another will sound when the button is released.
The second beep indicates the travel limits have been
stored.

8. Perform the following steps to program the
lower limits:

a. Move the base down until the distance
between the bottom of the chair mount
casting and the top of the cantilever
support casting measures between 10"

and 10-1/8".

5 Chair
/ Mount
Casting

BARAdnddEddaa

DentalEZ *
Page i-40
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b. Move the back down until the distance
between the edge of the slider block
bracket and the front edge of the slider
block measures between 4" and 4-1/8".

c. Move the seat down until the distance
between the chair mount casting and the
bottom edge of the seat mount casting
measures between 6-1/8" and 6-1/4".

d. Press and release the auto #2 button on a
control.

— CAUTION —

Do not press the auto button for more
than one second.

NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is
pressed, another will sound when the button is released.
The second beep indicates the travel limits have been
stored.

9. Disconnect the chair power.

10. Flip the #4 DIP switch back to the OFF
position. (This will place the chair back into
its normal operating mode.)

11. Reconnect the chair power.

12. Move each function to their programmed
limits to verify they have been properly set.
(Each function should stop before activating a
limit switch or reaching a physical stop.)

NOTE: If a limit was adjusted to accommodate an acces-
sory, make sure the resulting clearance is sufficient.

13. Replace the pump cover using the four
Phillips-head screws previously removed.

14. Replace the seat using the four 1/4-20 x 5/8"
screws with plastic caps previously removed.

15. Reprogram the auto positions.

CustomAir Z
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J-3 Chair

OFOSFalINENol | FaVelll Byt

Tools Required:

* Phillips Screwdriver
* Tape Measure

Disconnect the chair power when indicated.

— WARNING —

Raise the chair base and seat to their full UP
position, and place the chair back in a halfway
position.

Disconnect the chair power.

If the upholstered seat was installed, take it
off by unsnapping the decorator plastic cover
caps on the back and front of the chair seat
mount casting and removing and retaining the
1/4-20 x 5/8" screws with plastic caps from
the back and front of the chair seat cushion.

Take off the base (pump) cover by removing
and retaining the four Phillips-head screws
that attach it to the base plate.

. On the main control board, flip the #4 DIP

switch to the ON position. (T'his will place the
chair in its travel limits programming mode
when the chair’s power is reconnected.)

A

#4 DIP Switch

Main Control
Board

¥

NOTE: A/l three LEDs on the board will light up

five times, along with a short beep each time, to indicate

the chair is in its travel limits programming mode.

6. Reconnect the chair power.

DentalEZ %
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NOTE: The upper and lower travel limit values
specified are factory settings. Values within the ranges
are valid depending on specific applications. Different
travel limit values may be required to achieve adequate
clearance for accessories attached to or near the chair.

NOTE: Any one of the two possible controls con-

nected to the chair can be used to sei the travel limits.

7. Perform the following steps to program the
upper limits:

a. Move the base up until the distance
between the bottom of the chair
mount casting and the top of the
cantilever support casting measures

between 22-5/8" and 22-3/4".

b. Move the back up until the distance between
the end of the spring connecting link and
the rear edge of the seat mount casting rib
measures between 14" and 14-1/8"".

c. Move the seat up until the distance
between the chair mount casting and the
top edge of the seat mount casting
measures between 10-1/2" and 10-5/8".

CustomAir Z
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J-3 Chair

d. Press and release the auto #1 button on a
control.

— CAUTION —

Do not press the auto button for more
than one second.

NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is
pressed, another will sound when the button is released.
The second beep indicates the travel limits have been
stored.

8. Perform the following steps to program the
lower limits:

a. Move the base down until the distance
between the bottom of the chair mount
casting and the top of the cantilever
support casting measures between 9-1/4"
and 9-3/8".

Casting:‘;

1

DentalEZ *

b. Move the back down until the distance
between the end of the spring connecting
link and the rear edge of the seat mount

casting rib measures between 11" and
11-1/8".

c. Move the seat down until the distance
between the chair mount casting and the

top edge of the seat mount casting
measutes between 6-1/2" and 6-5/8".

d. Press and release the auto #2 button on a
control.

Do not press the auto button for more

— CAUTION —

than one second.

NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is

pressed, another will sound when the button is released.

The second beep indicates the travel limits have been

stored.
9.
10.

11.
12.

13.
14.

15.

Technical Manual

Disconnect the chair power.

Flip the #4 DIP switch back to the OFF
position. (This will place the chair back into
its normal operating mode.)

Reconnect the chair power.

Move each function to their programmed
limits to verify they have been properly set.
(Each function should stop before activating a
limit switch or reaching a physical stop.)

NOTE: If a limit was adjusted to accommo-
date an accessory, make sure the resulting
clearance is sufficient.

Replace the pump cover using the four
Phillips-head screws previously removed.

Replace the seat using the four 1/4-20 x 5/8"
screws with plastic caps previously removed.

Reprogram the auto positions.

CustomAir Z
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Simplicity

Programming Travel Limits

Tools Required

¢ Phillips Screwdriver
* Tape Measure

1. Remove the four Philllips-head screws on the

pump cover.

2. Unplug the LED light harness and set the
pump cover aside.

3. On the main control board, turn the DIP
switches #1 and #2 to the ON position (7o
the right).

_j r |
welt2l } &
g =i % s 5114 Control Board

"!&I P — 1

W, L - =#1&#2DIP

S\_/vitches

N

At .." |
i - 'l b ',"-{
" o i r
L SN
i o -

Al
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NOTE: When DIP switches #1 and #2 are in the
ON position, the chair will not operate unless the M
(memory) button is held down.

4. While holding the M button, located at the
rear of the chair, use the foot control to
make sure the base is moved all the way down
and the chair back is all the way down.

5. While holding the M button, run the chair to
the maximum height, then come down until
22" measures from the flat part of the floor
plate to the bottom of the arm casting, When
in this position, release the M button. Push
and release the M button and press the 0
button on the foot control. (Base up is now set.)

NOTE: Three beeps confirm the setting is correct and
six beeps represent failure to set the soft limit.

QOZ—-XXX>IOOXV
V=== Frm<>I-
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Simplicity

6. Hold down the M button and run the chair 8. Hold down the M button and run the chair
base all the way down then come up until 12" back all the way down then come back up
measures from the flat part of the floor plate until 8.5" measures between the back cylinder
to the bottom of the arm casting, When in and the block. When in this position, release
this position, release the M button. Push and the M button. Push and release the M button
release the M button and press the I button and press the III button on the foot control.
on the foot control. (Base down is now set.) (Back down is now set.)

7. Hold down the M button and run the chair 9. Programming the chair is now complete.
back all the way up then come back down Place the #1 and #2 DIP switches back into
until 1.75" measures between the back the original position. Reattach the light
cylinder and the back block. When in this harness and reinstall the pump cover using
position, release the M button. Push and four Phillips-head screws.

release the M button and press the II button
on the foot control. (Back up is now set.)

DentalEZ %% Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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Silhouette

Programming Travel Limits

Tools Required

* Phillips Screwdriver
* Tape Measure

— WARNING —

Disconnect the chair power when indicated!

1. Disconnect the chair power.

2. If the upholstered seat was installed, remove
the brake cover from the back of the seat by
pulling it straight back. Then remove the two
rings and pins that hold the upholstered seat
to the chair.

3. Take off the base (pump) cover by removing
and retaining the four Phillips-head screws
that attach it to the base plate.

4. On the main control board, flip the #4 DIP
switch to the ON position. (T'his will place the
chair in its travel limits programming mode
when the chair’s power is reconnected.)

S Mafn

Control Boartk

#4 DIP Switch

W """
- A
Fon

NOTE: A/l three LEDs on the board will light up
Jive times, along with a short beep each time, to indicate
the chair is in its travel limits programming mode.

5. Reconnect the chair power.

NOTE: The upper and lower travel limit valnes
specified are factory settings. Values within the ranges
are valid depending on specific applications. Different
travel limit values may be required to achieve adequate
clearance for accessories attached to or near the chair.

NOTE: Any one of the two possible controls con-

nected to the chair can be used to set the travel limils.

DentalEZ %

Section | Chairs

Technical Manual

6. Perform the following steps to program the
UPPER limits:

a. Move the back up until the distance between
the back of the slide block and the front
of the right guide rail measures between
11-1/4" and 11-3/8".

Iy = f T
- 1|li|ldlll.|.|l|,.

i 4 ESEEETRRYY

b. Move the base up until the distance
between the bottom of the chair
mount casting and the top of the
cantilever support casting measures

between 22-5/8" and 22-3/4".

Chair
Mount -
~ Casting

c. On a controller, press and release the auto
#1 button.

— CAUTION —

Do not press the auto button for more
than one second.

NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is
pressed, another will sonnd when the button is released
indicating the travel limits have been stored.

CustomAir Z
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Silhouette

7. Perform the following steps to program the
LOWER limits:

a. Move the back down until the distance be-
tween the back of the slide block and the
front of the right guide rail measures
between 3-1/2" and 3-5/8".

b. Move the base down until the distance
between the bottom of the chair mount
casting and the top of the cantilever
suppott casting measures between 9-1/4"
and 9-3/8".

Chair Mount
Casting

Cantilever
Support

c. On a controller, press and release the auto
#2 button.

— CAUTION —

Do not press the auto button for more
than one second.

DentalEZ *

NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is

pressed, another will sound when the button is released

indicating the travel limits have been stored.

8.
9.

10.

Disconnect the chair power.

Flip the #4 DIP switch back to the OFF
position. (This will place the chair back into its
normal operating mode.)

Reconnect the chair power.

— CAUTION —

Do not use the auto buttons until they
have been reprogrammed.

1

12.
13.

14.

15.
16.

Technical Manual

. Move the chair to each travel limit position
and verify the program values have been
propetly set and stored.

NOTE: Each function should stop before acti-

vating a limit switch or reaching a physical stop.

NOTE: If the limits are not within the speci-
fied ranges or any limit switch is activated, the
travel limit values may not have been stored
properly or they are outside the factory values.
Repeat the programming procedures if necessary.

NOTE: If a limit was adjusted to accommo-
date an accessory, make sure the resulting
clearance is sufficient.

Disconnect the chair power.

Replace the pump cover using the four
Phillips-head screws previously removed.

Replace the seat using the rings and pins
previously removed.

Replace the brake cover.

Reprogram the auto positions. (Refer fo
Section V" Operation, Pages 12 and 13 in this
mannal.)

CustomAir Z
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Advantage

Programming Travel Limits

Tools Required

* Phillips Screwdriver
* Tape Measure

— WARNING —

Disconnect the chair power when indicated!

1. Disconnect the chair power.

2. If the upholstered seat was installed, remove
the brake cover from the back of the seat by
pulling it straight back. Then remove the two
rings and pins that hold the upholstered seat
to the chair.

3. Take off the base (pump) cover by removing

and retaining the four Phillips-head screws
that attach it to the base plate.

4. On the main control board, flip the #4 DIP
switch to the ON position. (This will place the

chair in its travel limits programming mode

when the chair’s power is reconnected.)

",

Main . .
Control Boartk

|
% |

#4 DIP Switch/ .-

[ St i .

NOTE: A/l three LEDs on the board will light up
five times, along with a short beep each time, to indicate
the chair is in its travel limits programming mode.

5. Reconnect the chair power.

NOTE: The upper and lower travel limit valunes
specified are factory settings. Values within the ranges
are valid depending on specific applications. Different
travel limit valunes may be required to achieve adequate
clearance for accessories attached to or near the chair.

NOTE: Any one of the two possible controls con-

nected to the chair can be used to set the travel limits.

DentalEZ %
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6. Perform the following steps to program the
UPPER limits:

a. Move the back up until the distance between
the back of the slide block and the front
of the right guide rail measures between
11-1/4" and 11-3/8".

b. Move the base up until the distance
between the bottom of the chair
mount casting and the top of the
cantilever support casting measures

between 22-5/8" and 22-3/4".

c. On a controller, press and release the auto
#1 button.

— CAUTION —

Do not press the auto button for more
than one second.

NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is
pressed, another will sonnd when the button is released
indicating the travel limits have been stored.

CustomAir Z
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7. Perform the following steps to program the NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is
LOWER limits: pressed, another will sound when the button is released
a. Move the back down until the distance be-  2#dicating the travel limits have been stored.
tween the back of the slide block and the 8. Disconnect the chair power.
front of the right guide rail measures
between 3_1/2n and 3-5/8". 9. F]lp the #4 DIP switch back to the OFF

position. (This will place the chair back into its
normal operating mode.)

10. Reconnect the chair power.

— CAUTION —

Do not use the auto buttons until they
have been reprogrammed.

b. Move the base down until the distance
between the bottom of the chair mount
casting and the top of the cantilever
support casting measures between 9-1/4"
and 9-3/8". NOTE: Each function should stop before acti-

vating a limit switch or reaching a physical stop.

11. Move the chair to each travel limit position
and verify the program values have been
propetly set and stored.

NOTE: If the limits are not within the speci-
fied ranges or any limit switch is activated, the
travel limit values may not have been stored
properly or they are outside the factory values.
Chair Mount ; — Repeat the programming procedures if necessary.

Casting
NOTE: If a limit was adjusted to accommo-

date an accessory, make sure the resulting

clearance is sufficient.
12. Disconnect the chair power.

13. Replace the pump cover using the four
Phillips-head screws previously removed.

Cantilever = _
Support . 14. Replace the seat using the rings and pins
] previously removed.
c. On a controller, press and release the auto 15. Replace the brake covet.
#2 button.

16. Reprogram the auto positions. (Refer 2o
Section 1 Operation, Pages 11 and 12 in this

— CAUTION — mannal.)
Do not press the auto button for more
than one second.
DentalEZ %5 Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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Programming Travel Limits

Tools Required

* Phillips Screwdriver
* Tape Measure

— WARNING —

Disconnect the chair power when indicated!

1. Disconnect the chair power.

2. If the upholstered seat was installed, remove
the brake cover from the back of the seat by
pulling it straight back. Then remove the two
rings and pins that hold the upholstered seat
to the chair.

3. Take off the base (pump) cover by removing
and retaining the four Phillips-head screws
that attach it to the base plate.

4. On the main control board, flip the #4 DIP
switch to the ON position. (This will place the
chair in its travel limits programming mode
when the chair’s power is reconnected.)

‘;:“’11 ' ' ' VELY
. ' ' Control Boartk

1 #

Sl J’('
#4 DIP SWitch/ (

i S

NOTE: A/l three LEDs on the board will light up

five times, along with a short beep each time, to indicate

the chair is in its travel limits programming mode.
5. Reconnect the chair power.

NOTE: The upper and lower travel limit values
spectfied are factory settings. Values within the ranges
are valid depending on specific applications. Different
travel limit values may be required to achieve adequate
clearance for accessories attached to or near the chair.

NOTE: Any one of the two possible controls con-
nected to the chair can be used to set the travel limits.

DentalEZ %

Section | Chairs

Technical Manual

6. Perform the following steps to program the
UPPER limits:

a. Move the back up until the distance between
the back of the slide block and the front
of the right guide rail measures between
11-1/4" and 11-3/8".

1 J 1-1: HRARA
b. Move the base up until the distance

between the bottom of the chair

mount casting and the top of the

bhhid

EREEFFREY"

cantilever support casting measures

between 22-5/8" and 22-3/4".

Mount -
~ Casting

c. On a controller, press and release the auto

#1 button.

— CAUTION —

Do not press the auto button for more
than one second.

NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is
pressed, another will sound when the button is released
indicating the travel limits have been stored.

CustomAir Z
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7. Petform the following steps to program the NOTE: A short beep will sound when the button is
LOWER limits: pressed, another will sound when the button is released
a. Move the back down until the distance be-  (#dicating the travel limits have been stored.
tween the back of the slide block and the 8. Disconnect the chair power.
front of the right guide rail measures
between 3_1/2" and 3-5/8". 9. Fllp the #4 DIP switch back to the OFF

position. (This will place the chair back into its
normal operating mode.)

10. Reconnect the chair power.

— CAUTION —

Do not use the auto buttons until they
have been reprogrammed.

b. Move the base down until the distance

between the bottom of the chair mount 11. Move the chair to each travel limit position

and verify the program values have been

casting and the top of the cantilever
propetly set and stored.

support casting measures between 9-1/4"
and 9-3/8". NOTE: Each function should stop before acti-
vating a limit switch or reaching a physical stop.

NOTE: If the limits are not within the speci-
fied ranges or any limit switch is activated, the
travel limit values may not have been stored

properly or they are outside the factory values.

Chair Mount ; Repeat the programming procedures if necessary.
Casting b
NOTE: If a limit was adjusted to accommo-

date an accessory, make sure the resulting

clearance is sufficient.
12. Disconnect the chair power.

13. Replace the pump cover using the four
Phillips-head screws previously removed.

Cantilever -
Support 14. Replace the seat using the rings and pins
previously removed.
c. On a controller, press and release the auto 15. Replace the brake cover.
#2 button.

16. Reprogram the auto positions. (Refer 2o
Section V" Operation, Pages 12 and 13 in this

— CAUTION — manual,)
Do not press the auto button for more
than one second.
DentalEZ %5 Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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JIV-Generation

Hydraulic

Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No. Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No. R
Delivery Head Touch Pad Option 3658-384 Pump (115 VAC) 3801-774 R
Touch Pad Assembly 3517-140 Pump (220 VAC) 3801-775 T
Touch Pad Membrane Switch 3801-986 Valve (115 VAC) 3801-776 S
Touch Pad Circuit Board 3801-761 Valve (220 VAC) 3801-777
Foot Control Option 3625-548 Fluid Reservoir 3801-778 L
Back and Foot Control Circuit Board 3801-763 Base Cylinder 3801-429 |
Foot Control Cord 3801-764 Seat Cylinder 3801-783 S
Light Relay Option (115 VAC) 3625-549 Back Cylinder 3802-049 T
Light Relay Option (220 VAC) 3625-591 Hose (pump to valve) 3801-780 S
Light Relay Option (24 VAC for power module) 3625-596 Hose (base cylinder) 3801-784
Handpiece Safety Switch Option 3625-562 Hose (back and seat up) 3801-781
Hose (seat down) 3801-782
. Base and Back Cylinder Vent Tubing 3801-418
Pump and Reservoir Tubing 3801-417
Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No. Hydraulic Oil (one pint) 3801-549
Master Circuit Board (115 VAC) 3801-765
Master Circuit Board (220 VAC) 3801-788
Fuses (220 VAC) 3801-767 Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
Main Wiring Harness 3801-768 Arm Screw 3800-112
Power Cord (115 VAC) 3801-769 Control Sleeve 3800-113
Power Cord (220 VAC) 3801-770 Seat Pivot Pins 3801-772
Pump Motor Capacitor (115 VAC) 3801-409 Spring 3801-445
Pump Motor Capacitor (220 VAC) 3801-410 Back and Seat Potentiometer Actuator 3801-773
Valve Solenoid (115 VAC) 3801-424 Air Glide Caster 3801-680
Valve Solenoid (220 VAC) 3801-425 Air Glide Regulator 3801-791
Base Potentiometer 3801-435 Air Glide Toggle Switch 3801-792
Limit Switch (all) 3801-431
Seat Potentiometer 3801-771
Back Potentiometer 3801-819 Upholstery
Touchpad Wiring 3802-048 Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
Touchpad Control Wiring 3802-047 Plush Back Cushion 3802-036
Light Receptacle Option 3625-495 Plush Arm Cushion 3802-037
Plush Seat Cushion 3802-038
Ultra Arm Cushion 3802-040
Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No. Ultra Seat Cushion 3802-041
Brake Cover 3802-050 Dual Durometer Headrest 3802-042
Brake Handle 3801-803 Standard Back Cushion 3802-019
Top Cantilever Cover 3801-787 Standard Arm Cushion 3802-043
Bottom Cantilever Cover 3801-756 Standard Seat Cushion 3802-044
Seat Casting Cover 3802-051 Seat Lower Cover 3802-046
Pump (Base) Cover 3802-052 Standard Headrest Cushion 3801-827
Top Cantilever Cover (Magellan Cuspidor) 3802-054 Standard Headrest Magnetic Cushion 3801-826
Bottom Cantilever Cover (Magellan Cuspidor) 3802-053 Double Articulating Headrest Cushion (optional) | 3801-535
Chair Pivot Cover (Magellan Cuspidor) 3802-055 Sling Set 3802-045
Back Blind Grip Fasteners 3801-742
DentalEZ %% Technical Manual CustomAir Z&
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J/IV-Generation

Seat Cyliner Assembly

Bracket Assembly
Cover Switch

Seat Cylinder Assembly/Back

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Back/Seat Cylinder 3801-783
2| Back/Seat Potentiometer | 3801-771
3| Safety Limit Switch 3801-431
4| Potentiometer Actuator 3801-773
5| Support Assembly, RH 3638-233
6 | Support Assembly, LH 3638-232
DentalEZ %% Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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J/IV-Generation
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4
3
[\
2
— — .
Covers
# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Pump Cover 3802-052
2 | Lower Cantilever Cover 3801-756*
3| Upper Cantilever Cover 3801-787**
4| Brake Cover 3802-050
5| Main Extension Spring 3801-445
6 | Back Membrane Potentiometer | 3801-819
7 | Limit Switch 3801-444
8 |Back Cylinder 3802-049
* Use kit 3802-053 for chair with Magellan.
** Use kit 3802-054 for chair with Magellan.
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J/IV-Generation

Chassis Assembly
115V Power Unit

2
o8/
o
@
"‘ 5
o€ B ;a
O ®
4a) 4b ‘ﬁ' (Power cord wiring not %
shown for clarity.)
! i

@
.

Chassis Assembly

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Hydraulic Valve, 115 VAC 3801-776
2 | Solenoid Coil 3801-424
(Umbilical bracket and power 3[Pump, 115 VAC 3801-774
cord not shown for clarity.) 4a | Capacitor, 45 uf 3801-897
4b | Capacitor, 50 uf 3801-410
5 | Hydraulic Reservoir 3801-778
6 | Master PCB, 115 VAC 3801-765
7 | Main Wirirng Harness 3801-768
8 | Power Cord, 115 VAC 3801-769
9 | Tuubing, clear PVC, 15', 3/8" 3801-417
10 [ Hydraulic Pump Hose 3801-780
11| Seat Down Hydraulic Hose 3801-782
12 |Back & Seat Up Hydraulic Hose | 3801-781
13 |Base Hydaulic Hose 3801-784
14 | Hydraulic Oil 3801-549
DentalEZ %5 Technical Manual CustomAir &
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JIV-Generation

W=-u=r WwW=XD>T

3 6
o © ®®°
7 J . ©
@ o
Bottom View
(Base and cantilever mount not shown.)
Mechanical

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Brake Handle, 1/2" shaft 3801-803

2 | Lift Cyylinder 3801-429

3| Potentiometer/Pinion Gear 3801-435

4| Tubing, clear, 15', 1/4" 3801-418

5| Link Retro Kit 3802-059

6 | Air Glide Regulator 3801-791*
7 | Air Glide Toggle Valve 3801-792*

* Only chairs with air glide.
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Section | Chairs Page i-55




w-uv=r~ w=-x>T

J-Chair/V-Chair
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Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No. Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
Upholstery Set, J-3, (color specified when J-3 Right Back Switch 3801-894

: ; . . 3625-587
ordering chair and includes items marked w™) -3 Left Back Switch 3801-895
Headrest* Neck Support or 3801-740 V-Chair Right Back Switch 3801-913

Catcher's Mitt 3801-826 - -

— A s ooiooe V-Chair Left Back Switch 3801-914
Arm Shing (o per KiD)* 3801743 Delivery Head Touch Pad Option 3625-561
Left Arm?est CllJOshion 15"* 3801-744 Touch Pad Assembly 3801-759
Riaht Armrest Cushioyn 5 3801746 Touch Pad Membrane Switch 3801-760

.g - Rear Assistant's Arm Membrane Switch 3801-790
Driven Arm Cover Plate (15" armrest)* 3801-938 —

- Touch Pad Circuit Board 3801-761
Driven Arm Cover Plate (16" armrest) 3801-749 -

- - Foot Control Option 3625-548
Floating Arm Cover Plate (15" armrest)* 3801-939 —

- Back and Foot Control Circuit Board 3801-763
Floating Arm Cover Plate (16"armrest) 3801-750 Foot Control Cord 3801764
Seat Cushion® 3801751 Light Relay Option (115 VAC) 3625-549
Seat Mounting Hardware* 3801-752 .g Y 2P -

Seat Toe Guard® 3801-753 Light Relay Option (220 VAC) 3625-591
Seal Lower Coverr 3801754 ::gh; Relaygpfnons(z.ltthg ft(?r power module) 2232-222
Back Blind Grip Fasteners 3801-742 andpiece Safety Switc phon -

Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No. At Screw 3800-112
Uphol_stery Sgt, V—Chalr, (colo_r specified when 3625-604 Control Sleeve 3800-113
ordering chair and includes items marked w'™) Soat Pivol Pins 3801772
Back Cushion* 3801-912 Spring 3801.445
Arm Sling (o per. ki)” 3801-743 Back and Seat Potentiometer Actuator 3801-773
Left Armrest Cushion* 3801-744 Air Glide Caster 3801-680
Right Armrest Cushion* 3801-746 Air Glide Regulator 3801791
Driven Arm Cover Plate* 3801-749 Air Glide Toggle Switch 3801792
Floating Arm Cover Plate* 3801-750
Seat Cushion* 3801-751 m o
Seat Mounting Hardware* 3801-752 CYY CREAUI S
Seat Toe Guard* 3801-753 Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
Seat Lower Cover* 3801-754 Pump (115 VAC) 3801-774
Standard Headrest Cushion* 3801-827 Pump (220 VAC) 3801-775
Standard Headrest Magnetic Cushion* 3801-826 Valve (115 VAC) 3801-776
Double Articulating Headrest Cushion* (option.) 3801-535 Valve (220 VAC) 3801-777
Surgical Slings (two per kit)* (optional) 3625-611 Fluid Reservoir 3801-778
Back Blind Grip Fasteners 3801-742 Base Cylinder 3801429
Back and Seat Cylinder 3801-783
Hose (pump to valve) 3801-780
Hose (base cylinder 3801-784
Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No. Hose Eback aﬁd sea)t up) 3801-781
Master Circuit Board (115 VAC) 3801-765 Hose (seat down) 3801-782
Master Circuit Board (220 VAC) 3801-788 Base and Back Cylinder Vent Tubing 3801-418
Fuses (115 VAC) 3801-766 Pump and Resenvoir Tubing 3801-417
Fuses (220 VAC) 3801-767 Hydraulic Oil (one pint) 3801-549
Main Wiring Harness 3801-768
Power Cord (115 VAC) 3801-769 =N te Clo e s i
Power Cord (220 VAC) 3801-770 - e
Pump Motor Capacitor (115 VAC) 3801-409 Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
Pump Motor Capacitor (220 VAC) 3801-410 Left Arm 3801-745
Valve Solenoid (115 VAC) 3801-424 Right Arm 3801-747
Valve Solenoid (220 VAC) 3801-425 Drive Arm 3801-748
Base Potentiometer 3801-435 Brake Cover 3801-755
Limit Switch (all) 3801-431 Brake Handle 3801-803
Back and Seat Potentiometer 3801-771 Top Base Cover 3801-787
Back Switch Wiring Harness 3801-915 Bottom Base Cover 3801-756
Back Control Cable 3801-853 Front Cover Assembly 3801-793
Light Receptacle Option 3625-495 Pump Cover 3801-737
° -
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J-3 Chair

Seat Cylinder
Assembly

Bracket Assembly,
Cover Switch
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Back Cylinder
Assembly

Back/Seat Cylinder Assembly

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Back/Seat Cylinder 3801-783
2 | Back/Seat Potentiometer | 3801-771
3| Safety Limit Switch 3801-431
4| Potentiometer Actuator 3801-773
5]Vent Line & Fittings 3802-110
DentalEZ %% Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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J-3 Chair

O O/ N Nra
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Covers

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Pump Cover 3801-737

2 | Lower Cantilever Cover 3801-756

3| Upper Cantilever Cover 3801-787

4|Brake Cover 3801-755

5| Main Extension Spring 3801-445

6 | Front Cover Assembly 3801-793

7 | Drive Arm 3801-748

DentalEZ %% Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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Back Assembly

J-3 Chair

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Conntrol Sleeve 3800-113
2| Right Arm 3801-747
3| Left Arm 3801-745
4| Arm Screw 3800-112
5|Back Control Cable 3801-853
6 |Back & Foot Control, PCB 3801-763
7 | Back Switch Wiring 3801-915
8 | Right Back Switch 3801-894
9 | Left Back Switch 3801-895

Technical Manual

Section | Chairs
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J-3 Chair

Chassis Assembly
115V Power Unit

2

==
@

B u
O ®
4a) 4b ‘ﬁ' (Power cord wiring not %
shown for clarity.)
! i

Ul
)

[ 1
D:l‘ B I]o ®
cooooooool) Chassis Assembly
# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
) e 1| Hydraulic Valve, 115 VAC 3801-776
. 2| Solenoid Coil 3801-424
(Umbilical bracket and ppwer 3| Pump, 115 VAC 3801-774
cord not shown for clarity.) 4a | Capacitor, 45 uf 3801-897
4b | Capacitor, 50 uf 3801-410
5 | Hydraulic Reservoir 3801-778
6 | Master PCB, 115 VAC 3801-765
7 | Main Wirirng Harness 3801-768
8 | Power Cord, 115 VAC 3801-769
9 | Tuubing, clear PVC, 15', 3/8" 3801-417
10 | Hydraulic Pump Hose 3801-780
11| Seat Down Hydraulic Hose 3801-782
12 |Back & Seat Up Hydraulic Hose | 3801-781
13 | Base Hydaulic Hose 3801-784
14 | Hydraulic Oil 3801-549
DentalEZ %% Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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J-3 Chair
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Bottom View
(Base and cantilever mount not shown.)

Mechanical

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Brake Handle, 1/2" shaft 3801-803
2 | Lift Cyylinder 3801-429
3| Potentiometer/Pinion Gear | 3801-435
4| Tubing, clear, 15', 1/4" 3801-418
5| Air Glide Regulator 3801-791*
6 | Air Glide Toggle Valve 3801-792*

* Only chairs with air glide.
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Toe Cover
(not shown)

N
A\
Back Pins “
(not shown) | A\

@ @ Exterior Components

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Arm Mechanism 3802-246
2| Arm Support, Chrome, Right | 3802-277
3| Arm Support, Chrome, Left 3802-278
4 | Chair Back 3802-285
5| Back Pins 3802-285
6| Seat Frame 3802-286
7| Rear Cover 3802-300
8| Chair Rollers 3802-284
9| Lower Cantilever Cover 3802-299

10 [ Upper Cantilever Cover 3802-298
11| Harness, LED Indicator 3802-256

12 | Brake Pedal 3802-279

13| Pump Cover 3802-301

14 | Pump Cover, Magellan 3802-302

15| Toe Cover 3802-046

DentalEZ %% Technical Manual CustomAir Z
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Simplicity

@ Touchpad Control (not shown)

@ Foot Control (not shown)
Electrical

»w-x>o
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To Base
Potentiometer

M

To Back
Potentiometer

M(

Memory button to PCB (not shown)

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Membrane Potentiometer 3802-242
2 |Master PCB, 115V 3802-296
3| Master PCB, 220V 3802-297

4a|Fuses, 115V 3802-254

4b | Fuses, 220V 3802-255
5| Pivot Bolts 3802-281
6 | Chair Base Potentiometer 3802-316
7 | Harness, Base Pot. to PCB 3802-310
8 |Harness, Back Pot. to PCB 3802-311
9 | Harness, Microswitch to PCB 3802-312

10 | Harness, Memory Button to PCB 3802-313
11| Touchpad Control 3802-264

12 | Foot Control 3613-127

DentalEZ %%

Technical Manual
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Simplicity

DentalEZ *5
Page i-64

Hydraulic

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Solenoid Valve, 115V 3802-287
2| Solenoid Valve, 220V 3802-288
3|Back Cylinder Down Hose 3802-295
4|Back Cylinder 3802-275
5|Back Cylinder Up Hose 3802-295
6 | Base Cylinder 3802-281
7 | Chair Base Potentiometer 3802-316
8 | Pump to Valve Hose 3802-292
9| Oil Tank 3802-289

10 [ Pump Assembly, 115V 3802-290

11| Pump Assembly, 220V 3802-291

Technical Manual
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Silhouette

Electrical

Upholstery and Exterior Components

3625-647

3801-827
3801-826
3801-535
3802-019
3801-742
3802-020
3801-566
3801-443
3801-569
3801-447
3801-568
3801-825
3801-803
3801-787
3801-756
3801-737
3801-563

Upholstery set (color & headrest specified when
ordering)

Stationary headrest cushion
Magnetic headrest cushion

Double articulating headrest cushion
Back cushion

Back blind grip fasteners
Upholstered arm assembly

Seat cushion

Seat mounting pin & retaining ring
Seat rollers and screws

Back link pin and E-rings

Seat toe guard

Brake cover

Brake handle

Top cantilever base cover

Bottom cantilever base cover

Base (pump) cover

Arm hole cap

Controls

3625-573
3625-576
3801-824
3801-820

3801-761
3801-823
3801-762
3625-574
3801-763
3801-764
3625-562

DentalEZ %

Chair mounted touchpad option
Delivery head mounted touchpad option
Touch pad assembly

Touch pad membrane switch (chair &
delivery head mounted)

Touch pad circuit board

Rear assistants arm membrane switch
Chair mounted touch pad wire harness
Foot control option

Foot control circuit board

Foot control cord

Handpiece safety switch option

3801-765
3801-788
3801-766
3801-767
3801-779
3801-769
3801-770
3801-409
3801-410
3801-424
3801-425
3801-435
3801-431
3801-444
3801-819

Master circuit board (115VAC)
Master circuit board (220 VAC)
Fuses (1 I5VAC)

Fuses (220 VAC)

Main wiring

Power cord (1 15VAQC)

Power cord (220 VAC)

Pump motor capacitor (I 15VAC)
Pump motor capacitor (220 VAC)

W=-u=r Ww=X>T

Valve solenoid (115 VAC)
Valve solenoid (220 VAC)
Base potentiometer

Limit switch (base & safety)
Back limit switch

Back potentiometer

Mechanical

3801-445
3801-680
3801-791
3801-792
3801-773

Spring

Air glide caster

Air glide regulator

Air glide toggle switch
Potentiometer actuator

Hydraulic

3801-774
3801-775
3801-821
3801-822
3801-778
3801-429
3801-450
3801-780
3801-784
3801-416
3801-418
3801-417
3801-549

Technical Manual

Section | Chairs

Pump (I115VAC)

Pump (220 VAC)

Valve (1 15VAC)

Valve (220 VAC)

Fluid reservoir

Base cylinder

Back cylinder

Hose (pump to valve)
Hose (base cylinder)

Hose (back cylinder)

Base and back cylinder vent tubing
Pump and reservoir tubing
Hydraulic Oil (I pt.)

CustomAir Z
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Silhouette

DentalEZ *
Page i-66

Covers

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1{Pump Cover 3801-737
2 | Lower Cantilever Cover 3801-756
3 | Upper Cantilever Cover 3801-787
4| Brake Cover 3801-825
5| Main Extension Spring 3801-445
6 | Back Membrane Potentiometer | 3801-819
7 | Limit Switch 3801-444
8 | Potentiometer Actuator 3801-773
9 |Back Cylinder 3801-450

Technical Manual
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Silhouette
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BOTTOM VIEW
(Base and cantilever mount not shown.)

Mechanical

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Brake Handle 3801-803
2 | Lift Cylinder 3801-429
3| Potentiometer/Pinion Gear 3801-435
4| Polyurethane Tubing, Clear, 15', 1/4" | 3801-418
5| Flange Roller 3801-569
6 |Back Link Pin 3801-447
7 | Air Glide Regulator 3801-791*
8| Air Glide Toggle Valve 3801-792*
9| Air Caster 3801-680*

* Only chairs with air glide.
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Silhouette / Advantage / aXcs Il

Chassis Assembly
aXcs-2 Power Unit
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@@ shown for clarity.)

Chassis Assembly

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
la|Solenoid Valve Assembly, 115V | 3801-821
1b|Solenoid Valve Assembly, 220V | 3801-822
2a | Solenoid Coil, 115V 3801-424
2b | Solenoid Coil, 220V 3801-425
3a|Pump, 115V 3801-774
3b | Pump, 220V 3801-775
4a | Capacitor, 45 uf 3801-897
4b | Capacitor, 50 uf 3801-410
5 | Hydraulic Reservoir 3801-778
(Umbilical bracket and power 6 [Master PCB, 115V 3801765
cord not shown for clarity.) 7 [ Main Wirirng Harness 3801-779
8a|Power Cord, 115V 3801-769
8b | Power Cord, 220V 3801-770
9| Tubing, Clear PVC, 15' x 3/8" 3801-417
10 | Hydraulic Pump Hose 3801-780
11| Hose Assembly, 53-1/2" 3801-416
12 | Base Hydraulic Hose 3801-784
13a|Chair Fuses, 115V 3801-766
13b | Chair Fuses, 220V 3801-767
14 | Hydraulic Oil 3801-549
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Upholstery and Exterior Components

Advantage

Electrical

3625-572 Upholstery set (color & headrest specified when
ordering)

3801-827 Stationary headrest cushion

3801-826 Magnetic headrest cushion

3801-535 Double articulating headrest cushion

3801-828 Back cushion

3801-739 Chair back

3801-742 Back blind grip fasteners

3801-564 Upholstered arm assembly

3801-381 Molded arm assembly

3801-566 Seat cushion

3801-443 Seat mounting pin & retaining ring

3801-569 Seat rollers and screws

3801-447 Back link pin and E-rings

3801-568 Seat toe guard

3801-825 Brake cover

3801-803 Brake handle

3801-756 Bottom cantilever base cover

3801-999 Base (pump) cover

3801-563 Arm hole cap

Controls

P3625-573 Chair mounted touchpad option

P3625-576 Delivery head mounted touchpad option

3801-824 Touch pad assembly

3801-820 Touch pad membrane switch (chair &
delivery head mounted)

3801-761 Touch pad circuit board

3801-762 Chair mounted touch pad wire harness

P3625-574 Foot control option

3801-763 Foot control circuit board

3801-764 Foot control cord

3625-562 Handpiece safety switch option

DentalEZ %%

3801-765
3801-788
3801-766
3801-767
3801-779
3801-769
3801-770
3801-409
3801-410
3801-424
3801-425
3801-435
3801-431
3801-444
3801-819
3625-495

Master circuit board (115 VAC)
Master circuit board (220 VAC)
Fuses (1 15VAC)

Fuses (220 VAC)

Main wiring

Power cord (I 15VAQC)

Power cord (220 VAC)

Pump motor capacitor (115 VAC)
Pump motor capacitor (220 VAC)

n-un-r »w=-x>o

Valve solenoid (115 VAC)
Valve solenoid (220 VAC)
Base potentiometer

Limit switch (base & safety)
Back limit switch

Back potentiometer

Light receptacle option

Mechanical

3801-445
3801-773

Spring
Potentiometer actuator

Hydraulic

3801-774
3801-775
3801-821
3801-822
3801-778
3801-429
3801-450
3801-780
3801-784
3801-416
3801-418
3801-417
3801-549

Technical Manual

Section | Chairs

Pump (I 15VAC)

Pump (220 VAC)

Valve (1 15VAC)

Valve (220 VAC)

Fluid reservoir

Base cylinder

Back cylinder

Hose (pump to valve)
Hose (base cylinder)

Hose (back cylinder)

Base and back cylinder vent tubing
Pump and reservoir tubing
Hydraulic Oil (I pt.)
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Upholstery and Exterior Components

aXcs Il

Electrical

3625-572

3801-827
3801-826
3801-535
3801-828
3801-739
3801-742
3801-564
3801-381
3801-566
3801-443
3801-569
3801-447
3801-568
3801-825
3801-803
3801-787
3801-756
3801-737
3801-563

Upholstery set (color & headrest specified when
ordering)

Stationary headrest cushion
Magnetic headrest cushion
Double articulating headrest cushion
Back cushion

Chair back

Back blind grip fasteners
Upholstered arm assembly
Molded arm assembly

Seat cushion

Seat mounting pin & retaining ring
Seat rollers and screws

Back link pin and E-rings

Seat toe guard

Brake cover

Brake handle

Top cantilever base cover

Bottom cantilever base cover
Base (pump) cover

Arm hole cap

Controls

3625-573
3625-576
3801-824
3801-820

3801-761
3801-823
3801-762
3625-574
3801-763
3801-764
3625-562

DentalEZ *5
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Chair mounted touchpad option
Delivery head mounted touchpad option
Touch pad assembly

Touch pad membrane switch (chair &
delivery head mounted)

Touch pad circuit board

Rear assistants arm membrane switch
Chair mounted touch pad wire harness
Foot control option

Foot control circuit board

Foot control cord

Handpiece safety switch option

3801-765
3801-788
3801-766
3801-767
3801-779
3801-769
3801-770
3801-409
3801-410
3801-424
3801-425
3801-435
3801-431
3801-444
3801-819
3625-495

Master circuit board (I 15VAC)
Master circuit board (220 VAC)
Fuses (1 15VAC)

Fuses (220 VAC)

Main wiring

Power cord (115VAC)

Power cord (220 VAC)

Pump motor capacitor (1 15VACQC)
Pump motor capacitor (220 VAC)
Valve solenoid (I 15VAQC)

Valve solenoid (220 VAC)

Base potentiometer

Limit switch (base & safety)

Back limit switch

Back potentiometer

Light receptacle option

Mechanical

3801-445
3801-680
3801-791
3801-792
3801-773

Spring

Air glide caster

Air glide regulator

Air glide toggle switch
Potentiometer actuator

Hydraulic

3801-774
3801-775
3801-821
3801-822
3801-778
3801-429
3801-450
3801-780
3801-784
3801-416
3801-418
3801-417
3801-549

Technical Manual
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Pump (115VAC)

Pump (220 VAC)

Valve (I 15VAC)

Valve (220 VAC)

Fluid reservoir

Base cylinder

Back cylinder

Hose (pump to valve)
Hose (base cylinder)

Hose (back cylinder)

Base and back cylinder vent tubing
Pump and reservoir tubing
Hydraulic Oil (I pt.)

CustomAir Z
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aXcs Il / Advantage

Covers

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1 Pump Cover 3801-737
2 | Lower Cantilever Cover 3801-756
3| Upper Cantilever Cover 3801-787
4| Brake Cover 3801-825
5| Back Cover 3801-739
6 | Main Extension Spring 3801-445
7 | Back Membrane Potentiometer | 3801-819
8 | Limit Switch 3801-444
9 | Potentiometer Actuator 3801-773

10 | Back Cylinder 3801-450

11| Arm Support, Left 3801-886

12 | Arm Support, Right 3801-887

Technical Manual
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aXcs Il / Advantage

DentalEZ *5
Page i-72

(Base and cantilever mount not shown.)

Mechanical

BOTTOM VIEW

# Part/Kit Name Part/Kit No.
1| Brake Handle 3801-803
2 | Lift Cylinder 3801-429
3| Potentiometer/Pinion Gear 3801-435
4|Vent Line & Fittings 3802-110
5| Flange Roller 3801-569
6| Hole Cap 3801-563
7 |Back Link Pin 3801-447
8| Safety Limit Switch 3801-431
9| Air Glide Regulator 3801-791*

10 | Air Glide Toggle Valve 3801-792*
11| Air Caster 3801-680*

* Only chairs with air glide.
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J-Chair / V-Chair
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